

No. 90975-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHARLES ROSE,

Petitioner,

v.

ANDERSON HAY & GRAIN CO.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from Division III
of the Washington State Court of Appeals

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
(WSBA No. 48219)
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE AT-WILL RULE BENEFITS THE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP	3
A. At-will Employment Protects Against Arbitrary Dismissal	3
B. The At-will Rule Ensures That Employers Can Exercise Discretion To Implement Their Business Plans	5
II. EXPANSION OF WRONGFUL TERMINATION TORT LAW DIMINISHES THE PREDICTABILITY OF THE LAW ..	11
A. Certainty in the Law Benefits All Washingtonians, Employees and Employers Alike	11
B. Unpredictable Wrongful Termination Torts Encourage Hiring and Firing Practices That Hurt Employers and Employees	14
C. Complicated Exceptions to At-will Employment Impose Grievous Administrative Costs	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Police Standards Council v. Parcell</i> , No. S-15364, 2015 WL 1743217 (Alaska Apr. 17, 2015)	10
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 258 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)	9
<i>Boring v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 187, 97 P.3d 51 (2004)	11
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i> , 166 Wn.2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009)	11
<i>Bulman v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 335, 27 P.3d 1172 (2001)	6
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200, 193 P.3d 128 (2008)	13
<i>Estate of Kelly By and Through Kelly v. Falin</i> , 127 Wn.2d 31, 896 P.2d 1245 (1995)	6, 8
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 654, 254 Cal. Rptr. 373, 765 P.2d 373 (1988)	8, 12
<i>Gardner v. Loomis Armored, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 931, 913 P.2d 377 (1996)	2, 10, 13
<i>Hernandez v. Ignite Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2013)	19
<i>Korslund v. DynCorp Tri-Cities Services, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005)	2-3
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 662 P.2d 385 (1983)	3
<i>Piel v. City of Federal Way</i> , 177 Wn.2d 604, 306 P.3d 879 (2013)	2

	Page
<i>Rose v. Anderson Hay and Grain Co.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 785, 335 P.3d 440 (2014)	1-2
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	5
<i>State v. Breedlove</i> , 79 Wn. App. 101, 900 P.2d 586 (1995)	7
<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984)	5, 11, 13
<i>Toussaint v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 408 Mich. 579, 292 N.W.2d 880 (1980)	5
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997)	9

State Statute

RCW 50.29	4
-----------------	---

Miscellaneous

Barnett, Randy E., <i>The Structure of Liberty</i> (2nd ed. 2014)	7-8
Belsie, Laurent, <i>The Link Between High Employment and Labor Market Fluidity</i> , NBER Digest (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Cambridge, MA) Jan. 2015 <i>available at</i> http://www.nber.org/digest/jan15/jan15.pdf	17
Blades, Lawrence E., <i>Employment At Will vs. Individual Freedom: On Limiting the Abusive Exercise of Employer Power</i> , 67 Colum. L. Rev. 1404 (1967)	15, 17
Chu, Samantha Jean Cheng, <i>The Workplace Bullying Dilemma in Connecticut: Connecticut's Response to the Healthy Workplace Bill</i> , 13 Conn. Pub. Int. L.J. 351 (2014)	6

	Page
Donelson, Dain C., and Prentice, Robert A., <i>Scienter Pleading and Rule 10b-5: Empirical Analysis and Behavioral Implications</i> , 63 Case Wn. Reserve L. Rev. 441 (2012)	19
Epstein, Richard A., <i>In Defense of the Contract At Will</i> , 51 U. Chi. L. Rev. 947 (1984)	12, 16
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Simple Rules for a Complex World</i> (1995)	3-5, 7-8, 10, 16-19
Feldman, Miles J., Comment, <i>Toward a Clearer Standard of Protectable Information: Trade Secrets and the Employment Relationship</i> , 9 High Tech. L.J. 151 (1994)	14
<i>Fluid dynamics</i> , The Economist, Aug. 30, 2014, available at http://www.economist.com/news/finance-and-economics/21614159-americas-famously-flexible-labour-market-becoming-less-so-fluid-dynamics	17
Frantz, John P., <i>Market Ordering Versus Statutory Control of Termination Decisions</i> , 20 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 555 (1997)	4, 15
Fuller, Lon L., <i>The Morality of Law</i> (2nd ed. 1969)	12
Hayek, F.A., <i>The Road to Serfdom</i> (1944), reprinted in 2 <i>The Collected Works of F.A. Hayek</i> (Bruce Caldwell, ed. 2007)	12
Hirsch, Jeffrey M., <i>The Law of Termination: Doing More with Less</i> , 68 Md. L. Rev. 89 (2008)	18
Morriss, Andrew P., <i>Bad Data, Bad Economics, and Bad Policy: Time to Fire Wrongful Discharge Law</i> , 74 Tex. L. Rev. 1901 (1996)	9
Njoya, Wanjiru, <i>Job Security in a Flexible Labor Market</i> , 33 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol’y J. 459 (2012)	17
Olson, Walter, <i>The Trouble with Employment Law</i> , 8 Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 32, (1999)	13, 15-16

Swift, Kenneth R., *The Public Policy Exception to Employment At-Will: Time to Retire a Noble Warrior?*,
61 Mercer L. Rev. 551 (2010) 14

Wash. Emp't Sec. Dep't, *Unemployment insurance taxes* (Jan. 2015),
available at [http://www.esd.wa.gov/newsandinformation/factsheets/
FS-0011.pdf#zoom=100](http://www.esd.wa.gov/newsandinformation/factsheets/FS-0011.pdf#zoom=100). 4

Winterbauer, Steven H., *Wrongful Discharge in Violation of Public Policy: A Brief Overview of an Evolving Claim*,
13 Indus. Rel. L.J. 386 (1992) 13
